



**ఆంధ్రప్రదేశ్ రాజ పత్రము**  
**THE ANDHRA PRADESH GAZETTE**  
**PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY**

**PART I EXTRAORDINARY**

**No.812**

**AMARAVATI, SATURDAY, NOVEMBER 30, 2019**

**G.723**

**NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT**

--X--

**HOME DEPARTMENT**  
**(LEGAL.II)**

**AMENDMENTS TO THE ANDHRA PRADESH POLICE (CIVIL POLICE) SERVICE RULES, 1998.**

**[G.O.Ms.No.161, Home (Legal.II), 29<sup>th</sup> November, 2019.]**

**NOTIFICATION**

In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India and of all other powers hereunto enabling, the Governor of Andhra Pradesh hereby makes the following amendments to the Andhra Pradesh Police ( Civil Police ) Service Rules, 1998 issued in G.O.Ms. No.137, Home (Police-E) Department, dated: 01-06-1998 as subsequently amended:

The amendments hereby made shall come into force with immediate effect.

**AMENDMENTS**

1.In the said rules,

1.In rule 2, for Category (3) the following shall be substituted, namely :- , -

"Category (3): Inspector of Police (Civil)"

(2) In rule 3, in the Table thereunder, for the entries against Sl. No.3(a) and 3 (b), the following shall be substituted, namely:-, -z

1	2
3. Inspector of Police (Civil)	By appointment by transfer of Sub-Inspector of Police(Civil) of category (1) of the Andhra Pradesh Police (Civil Police) Subordinate Service Rules, 1999.

(3) In Rule 10, for the table thereunder, the following Table shall be substituted, namely;— , -

Category (1)	Post (2)	Unit of appointment (3)
3.	Inspector of Police(Civil)	<p>Zone-I : Comprising of Srikakulam, Vizianagaram, Visakhapatnam Districts and Visakhapatnam City.</p> <p>Zone-II: Comprising of East Godavari, Rajamahendravaram Urban, West Godavari, Krishna Districts, and Vijayawada City.</p> <p>Zone-III : Comprising of Guntur Rural, Guntur Urban, Prakasam and Nellore Districts.</p> <p>Zone-IV: Comprising of Kurnool, Kadapa, Ananthapuramu, Chittoor Districts and Tirupathi Urban.</p>

(4). For the words “Inspector of Police”, wherever they occur, the words “Inspector of Police (Civil)” shall be substituted.

**K.R.M. KISHORE KUMAR,**  
Principal Secretary to Government.

---X---